Item 3.  Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk
Financial Markets

Securities are recorded at fair value and unrealized gains or losses have
been recorded as other comprehensive income.  The Company maintains two
distinct portfolios of securities, both portfolios are classified as
available for sale.

The Company's portfolio of investment grade money market instruments
includes bankers acceptances, discount commercial paper, federal agency
issues and treasury securities.  As of March 31, 2000, over 20% of these
funds were invested in instruments with maturities shorter than three
months, which are included in cash equivalents.  The remaining balance
matures during fiscal 2001 and 2002.  This portfolio's interest rate risk
is unhedged.  Its average maturity is approximately 287 days and a 100
basis point move in the Fed Funds Rate is illustrated in the following
table.

Interest Rate Changes
(In thousands)
   Change in Market
   Market Value of March 31, 2000   Value of Fixed
   Fixed Income Investments   Income Investments

- -100 b.p.   $165,005   $  1,634
unchanged   $163,371   $   0
+100 b.p.   $161,737   $ (1,634)

The Company is exposed to market value risk arising from changes in
interest rates on its portfolio of preferred securities.  The Company
reviews the interest rate sensitivity of these securities and (a) enters
into "short positions" in futures contracts on U.S. Treasury securities or
(b) holds put options on such futures contracts in order to reduce the
impact of certain interest rate changes on such preferred stocks.
Specifically, the Company attempts to manage the risk arising from changes
in the general level of interest rates.  The Company does not transact in
futures contract or put options for speculative purposes.

The following table demonstrates the impact of varying interest rate
changes based on the preferred stock holdings, futures and options
positions, and market yield and price relationships at March 31, 2000.
This table is predicated on an "instantaneous" change in the general level
of interest rates and assumes predictable relationships between the
prices of preferred securities holdings, the yields on U.S. Treasury
securities, and related futures and options.

Interest Rate Changes
(In thousands)
   Market Value at March 31, 2000   Change in Market
   Preferred  Futures and   Total   Value of Total
   Securities  Options   Portfolio   Portfolio

- -200 basis points   $52,098.5   -   $52,098.5   $6,662.6
   ("b.p.")
- -100 b.p.   48,842.6   1.2   48,843.9   3,407.9
Unchanged   45,142.2   293.7   45,435.9   -
+100 b.p.   41,434.3  2,855.8   44,290.1   (1,145.8)
+200 b.p.   37,977.3  6,114.4   44,091.7   (1,344.2)

The number and type of futures and options contracts entered into depends
on the specific maturity and issuer redemption provisions for each
preferred security held, the slope of the Treasury yield curve, the
expected volatility of Treasury yields, and the costs of using futures
and/or options.  At March 31, 2000 the hedge consisted entirely of put
options on the U.S. Treasury Bond futures contract.

Commodity Price Changes
The Company is exposed to commodity price risk arising from changes in the
market price of green coffee.  The Company prices its inventory on the LIFO
basis.  In the normal course of business, the Company enters into commodity